

State vs. Sahil & Anr.

**Present:**

Ms. Shikha, Ld. APP for the State.

Accused Sahil on bail, represented by Sh. Balwinder Singh Advocate.

Accused Gagandeep Singh in custody, represented by Sh. Pankaj Kirpal Advocate.

No DW is present. Accused Sahil closed the defence evidence in court vide separate statement. Accused Gagandeep Singh closed the defence evidence through VC vide separate statement.

Arguments heard.

Vide my separate detailed judgment of even date, accused persons Sahil and Gagandeep Singh are hereby acquitted for the offence under Sections 323, 324, 325, 326 read with section 34 of IPC. Intimation regarding release of accused Gagandeep Singh be sent to the Superintendent, Central Jail, Amritsar. Their bail bonds and surety bonds are discharged. Case property be disposed of as per rules. File be consigned to judicial record room after due compliance.

**Pronounced in Open Court on 08<sup>th</sup>, August 2025.**

(Manu Mittu), PCS  
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate  
Garhshankar  
UID No. PB0383

*Sumita Chauhan/Stenographer Gr.II*

Manu Mittu, PCS,  
SDJM, Garhshankar, UID PB 0383  
Dated 08.08.2025